2001-09-10_Notice_of_Enforcement_Actions.txt

Notice of Enforcement Actions September 10, 2001

Public notice is hereby given that the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) has entered into the Consent Administrative Orders and has issued the Notices of Violation listed below. Documents for these enforcement matters can be made available for inspection or copying by contacting ADEQ's Legal Division, P.O. Box 8913, Little Rock, Arkansas 72219-There may be a charge to cover photocopying costs for 8913. some documents. Further, ADEQ is accepting written comments from the public regarding these matters. Such comments must be sent to ADEQ, Legal Division, at the above address within 30 days after publication of this Notice. If a comment on any Consent Administrative Order is received by ADEQ within this time period, in accordance with Act 163 of 1993, the person submitting the comment may request the Pollution Control and Ecology Commission to set aside the order in the matter by filing a petition with the Commission Secretary. If a comment on any Notice of Violation is received by ADEQ within this time period, the person submitting the comment will be given notice of any hearings held on the matter and shall have the right to intervene in any hearing in the matter by filing a petition for intervention with the Commission Secretary. Any such petition must be filed in accordance with applicable regulations and sent to the Commission Secretary, 101 East Capitol, Suite 205, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201.

The information is listed in the following order, name, location, media, and the penalty amount.

CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

Al Richards (Alrite Septic Tank Service), Alexander Water Division, \$2000 penalty

B B & B Construction Company, Inc., Hot Springs Mining Division, \$250 penalty

C. J. Horner Company, Inc., Arkadelphia NPDES/Water Division, \$2000 penalty

Cooper Tire & Rubber Co., El Dorado Air Division, \$6667 penalty

Eaton Moery Environmental Services, Inc., Wynne Solid Waste Division, \$15,000 penalty, Escrow \$5000

Edie Construction Company, Malvern Air Division, \$250 penalty

Hillcrest Camshaft Service, Inc. (Original CAO) and (Amendment No. 1 to CAO), Little Rock Hazardous Waste Division, \$16,125 penalty

International Paper Camden Mill, Camden NPDES/Water Division, No penalty

City of Marshall, Marshall NPDES/Water Division, \$2000 penalty

Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company (Amendment No. 1 to CAO), Little Rock

2001-09-10_Notice_of_Enforcement_Actions.txt NPDES/Water Division, No penalty

Pulaski County SID #221, Wrightsville NPDES/Water Division, No penalty

Ward's Asbestos Removal, Inc., North Little Rock Air Division, \$675 penalty

Willamette Industries, Inc. (Amendment No. 2 to CAO), Malvern Air Division, No penalty

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Falcon Jet Corporation (Dassault Falcon Jet Corporation), Little Rock

Regulated Storage Tank Division, \$500 penalty

D. B. Hill (D. B. Hill Contractor), Little Rock Regulated Storage Tank Division, \$500 penalty

North Little Rock Water Department (Crystal Hill Pump Station), North Little Rock Regulated Storage Tank Division, \$500 penalty

North Little Rock Water Department (Montgomery Pump Station), North Little Rock Regulated Storage Tank Division, \$500 penalty

Dated this 10th day of September, 2001 Richard A. Weiss, Interim Director Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality